

No. 23-40217

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Texas Medical Association; Tyler Regional Hospital, L.L.C.; Doctor
Adam Corley, *Plaintiffs–Appellees*,

v.

United States Department of Health and Human Services; Department
of Labor; Department of the Treasury; Xavier Becerra, Secretary, U.S.

Department of Health and Human Services; Julie A. Su, Acting
Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor; Janet Yellen, Secretary, U.S.
Department of Treasury, *Defendants–Appellants*.

Lifenet, Incorporated; East Texas Air One, *Plaintiffs–Appellees*,

v.

United States Department of Health and Human Services; Xavier
Becerra, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services;
United States Department of the Treasury; Janet Yellen, Secretary,
U.S. Department of Treasury; United States Department of Labor; Julie
A. Su, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor; United States Office
of Personnel Management; Kiran Ahuja, *Defendants–Appellants*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION AND AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Zhen He Tan
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &
FELD LLP
100 Pine Street, Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111

James E. Tysse
Kelly M. Cleary
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &
FELD LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-887-4000
jtysse@akingump.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae American Hospital Association and
American Medical Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. BOTH IN INTENT AND EFFECT, THE FINAL RULE PLACES A THUMB ON THE SCALE IN FAVOR OF INSURERS.....	6
A. The Final Rule Is A Continuation Of The Departments’ Consistent And Intentional Interference With The IDR Process.....	6
B. The Final Rule Has The Practical Effect Of Coercing Arbitrators To Overweight The QPA	10
1. Requiring Arbitrators To Discount Factors Already “Accounted For” By The QPA Impermissibly Elevates The QPA Factor.....	11
2. Requiring Arbitrators To Explain Only Why They Did Not Find A Factor Accounted For In The QPA Impermissibly Elevates The QPA Factor.....	15
3. Requiring Arbitrators To Consider Only Evidence That Relates To The Specific Item Or Service Under Dispute Impermissibly Elevates The QPA Factor	17
4. The Final Rule’s Remaining Requirements And Restrictions Further Impermissibly Elevate The QPA Factor	19

II. THE DEPARTMENTS’ <i>AMICI</i> CANNOT REHABILITATE THE FINAL RULE	21
A. The QPA Is Not A Reasonable, Objective, Or Credible Measure of Market Rates.....	21
B. Providers’ Acceptance Of Pre-IDR Offers Does Not Reflect Agreement With QPA Rates.....	25
C. The Departments’ Guidance Is Not Necessary To Ensure Fair IDR Results	28
III. THE FINAL RULE WILL HARM PATIENTS AND PROVIDERS	31
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	7
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	24
<i>Landstar Express Am., Inc. v. Federal Maritime Comm’n</i> , 569 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 2023 WL 1781801 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2023) (“ <i>TMA II</i> ”).....	6, 29
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022) (“ <i>TMA I</i> ”)	8, 12, 20, 21
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 2023 WL 4977746 (E.D. Tex., Aug. 3, 2023) (“ <i>TMA III</i> ”).....	8, 26, 27
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 2023 WL 5489028 (E.D. Tex., Aug. 24, 2023) (“ <i>TMA IV</i> ”) ...	8, 9, 23, 24
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Postal Regul. Comm’n</i> , 955 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	11

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C.	
§ 300gg-111(a)(2)(A)(ii)	22
§ 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i)	24
§ 300gg-111(c)(5)	20
§ 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)	3, 11
§ 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii).....	18
§ 300gg-111(c)(5)(D).....	11

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

45 C.F.R.

§ 149.140(a)(1)..... 23
 § 149.140(a)(12)..... 24
 § 149.140(b)(2)(iv) 9
 § 149.140(d) 22
 § 149.510(c)(4)(ii) 7
 § 149.510(c)(4)(iii) 11, 17, 19
 § 149.510(c)(4)(vi)..... 15

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021) 22

86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021)..... 7, 35

87 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022)..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

American Hospital Association, *No Surprises Act
 Independent Dispute Resolution Process* (Feb. 15, 2023)..... 27

American Medical Association, *AMA Recommendations to
 Resolve NSA-Related Problems* (May 16, 2023) 26, 27, 32

Avalere Health, *PCP Contracting Practices and Qualified
 Payment Amount Calculation Under the No Surprises Act*
 (Aug. 2, 2022) 24

CMS, *Calendar Year 2023 Fee Guidance for the Federal
 Independent Dispute Resolution Process under the No
 Surprises Act* (Oct. 31, 2022) 17

CMS, *Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Process –
 Status Update* (Apr. 27, 2023) 29

CMS, *Initial Report on the Independent Dispute Resolution
 (IDR) Process, April 15 – September 30, 2022*..... 29

Emergency Department Practice Management Association, <i>Data Analysis: No Surprises Act Independent Dispute Resolution Effectiveness</i>	28
H.R. Rep. No. 116-615 (2020).....	3, 10, 20
Letter from AMA to the Departments (Jan. 23, 2023).....	22
Letter from American College of Emergency Physicians to Members of the North Carolina Congressional Delegation (Dec. 9, 2021).....	33, 34
Letter from Sen. Bill Cassidy, M.D., to Hon. Xavier Becerra, Sec’y., Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs. 12 (Aug. 10, 2023).....	23
Press Release, Sen. Bill Cassidy, M.D., <i>Ranking Member Cassidy Again Calls on HHS to Implement No Surprises Act as Congress Intended</i> (Aug. 10, 2023)	9
Tepper, Nona, <i>Coming to a contract negotiation near you: the No Surprises Act</i> , MODERN HEALTHCARE, Aug. 3, 2022	32
U.S. Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, & Treasury, <i>FAQs About Affordable Care Act and Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 Implementation Part 55</i> (Aug. 19, 2022).....	24, 25
